
THE PROVINCIAL PARKS ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. P20)

Park Fees Regulation, amendment

Regulation 80/2004
Registered May 21, 2004

Manitoba Regulation 148/96 amended

1 The *Park Fees Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 148/96*, is amended by this regulation.

2 Section 18 is amended by replacing clauses (b) and (c) in the description of A in the formula with the following:

- (b) for a campsite with electrical service, \$10.;
- (c) for a campsite with electrical/water service, \$11.;
- (d) for a campsite with full service, \$13.;

3 Clause 19(2)(a) is repealed.

4 Section 20 is replaced with the following:

Camping fees for private operator campsites

20 A private contractor or lessee operating a campground within a provincial park may establish the fee payable for use of a campsite within that campground.

5 Section 22 is amended in the part after clause (b) by adding ", including GST" after "\$2.50".

LOI SUR LES PARCS PROVINCIAUX
(c. P20 de la C.P.L.M.)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les droits relatifs aux parcs

Règlement 80/2004
Date d'enregistrement : le 21 mai 2004

Modification du R.M. 148/96

1 Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur les droits relatifs aux parcs, R.M. 148/96*.

2 La description de l'élément A figurant sous la formule de l'article 18 est modifiée par substitution, aux alinéas b) et c), de ce qui suit :

- b) pour un emplacement où est fournie l'électricité, 10 \$;
- c) pour un emplacement où sont fournies l'eau et l'électricité, 11 \$;
- d) pour un emplacement viabilisé, 13 \$;

3 L'alinéa 19(2)a) est abrogé.

4 L'article 20 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Droits — entrepreneur privé

20 L'entrepreneur privé ou le titulaire d'un bail qui exploite un terrain de camping dans un parc provincial peut établir les droits exigibles pour l'utilisation d'un emplacement sur ce terrain.

5 Le passage introductif de l'article 22 est modifié par adjonction, après « 2,50 \$ », de « , y compris la TPS ».

6 Section 27 is amended

(a) by renumbering it as subsection 27(1);

(b) by striking out "\$6.75" and substituting "\$7.75"; and

(c) by adding the following as subsection 27(2):

27(2) A person who makes a change to an existing reservation shall pay an additional fee of \$2., including GST.

7 Section 28 is replaced with the following:

Fees for family vacation cabins

28 The following fees are payable for each night spent at a family vacation cabin operated by the minister at Hecla/Grindstone Provincial Park and Camp Morton Provincial Park:

Hecla/Grindstone Provincial Park

- (a) cabin type "A"
(6 bed) \$40.20;
- (b) cabin type "B"
(4 bed) 33.30;
- (c) cabin type "C"
(2 bed) 26.40.

Camp Morton Provincial Park

- (a) single cabin \$66.70;
- (b) duplex cabin per unit 61.20.

8(1) Subclause 32(1)(a)(xiv) is repealed.

6 L'article 27 est modifié :

a) par substitution, à son numéro d'article, du numéro de paragraphe 27(1);

b) par substitution, à « 6,75 \$ », de « 7,75 \$ »;

c) par adjonction de ce qui suit :

27(2) Les personnes qui modifient une réservation paient un droit supplémentaire de 2 \$, y compris la TPS.

7 L'article 28 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Droits de location de chalets familiaux

28 Les droits de location pour une nuit d'un chalet familial que gère le ministre au parc provincial Hecla / Grindstone et au parc provincial de Camp Morton sont les suivants :

Parc provincial Hecla / Grindstone

- a) chalet de type A
(6 lits) 40,20 \$;
- b) chalet de type B
(4 lits) 33,30 \$;
- c) chalet de type C
(2 lits) 26,40 \$.

Parc provincial de Camp Morton

- a) chalet unifamilial 66,70 \$;
- b) duplex (par unité) 61,20 \$.

8(1) Le sous-alinéa 32(1)a)(xiv) est abrogé.

8(2) Subsection 32(3) is replaced with the following:

32(3) The fee to rent

- (a) Hecla Community Hall is \$200. per day; and
- (b) Camp Morton Hall is \$30. per day.

8(2) Le paragraphe 32(3) est remplacé par ce qui suit :

32(3) Le droit exigible pour la location :

- a) de la salle communautaire de Hecla est de 200 \$ par jour;
- b) de la salle de Camp Morton est de 30 \$ par jour.